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Most Important Problems Facing
Local Public Schools in 1988

The public has become acutely aware of drug abuse as
a problem for U.S. public schools in the past two years.
When asked to identify the biggest problems with which the
local public schools must deal, 32% of those interviewed for
the 1988 Gallup education poll said ‘‘use of drugs by stu-
dents.” Lack of discipline was a distant second, mentioned
by 19% of the respondents.

This is the third consecutive year in which the public has
identified drug abuse as the biggest local school problem.
However, in 1986 only two percentage points separated the
problem of drug abuse from the problem of discipline. In
1987 drug abuse was mentioned by 30% of the respon-
dents, discipline by 22%. In the 17 Gallup education polls
prior to 1986, the public identified discipline as the biggest
problem for the local schools in each year except 1971,
when ‘“lack of proper financing’’ was first.

Ironically, overall drug use among young people con-
tinued a gradual decline last year, according to the Universi-
ty of Michigan’s Institute for Social Research, but the U.S.
still has the highest rate of drug use among young people
of the world’s industrialized nations. More than half (57%)
of last year’s high school seniors had tried an illicit drug,
and more than a third had tried illicit drugs other than mari-
juana. The use of alcohol remained fairly steady last year,
and cigarette smoking — which the researchers say will
take the lives of more young people than all other drugs
combined — has not dropped among high school seniors
since 1984.*

The question:

What do you think are the biggest problems with
which the public schools in this community must
deal?

*For details of the University of Michigan’s annual drug survey,
contact Gil Goodwin, News and Information Service, University
of Michigan, 412 Maynard, Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1399. Ph.
313/747-1844.

ALEC M. GALLUP is co-chairman, with George Gallup, Jr.,
of the Gallup Organization, Princeton, N.J. STANLEY M.
ELAM (Indiana University Chapter) is contributing editor of
the Phi Delta Kappan. He was Kappan editor from 1956
through 1980 and has been coordinating Phi Delta Kappa’s
polling program since his retirement.
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Public  Nonpublic
School School
Parents  Parents

% %

No Children
In School
%

National
Totals
%

Use of drugs 32 34 30 29
Lack of discipline 19 20 15 25
Lack of proper financial
support 12 10 17 11
Difficulty getting
good teachers
Poor curriculum/poor
standards
Parents’ lack of interest
Moral standards
Large schools/
overcrowding
Pupils’ lack of interest/
truancy
Drinking/alcoholism
Low teacher pay
Integration/busing
Teachers’ lack of
interest
Crime/vandalism
Lack of needed
teachers 2
Lack of respect for
teachers/other
students 2
Fighting 1
Lack of proper facilities 1
Mismanagement of
funds/programs 1 1 1 1
Problems with
administration 3 1 1 1
Communication
problems 1 1 1 X
Parents’ involvement in
school activities 1 1 1
Lack of after-school
programs
Too many schools/
declining enroliment 1
School board politics 1
There are no problems 2
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*Less than one-half of 1%.
(Figures add to more than 100% because of multiple answers.)

Public Confidence in the Schools’
Ability to Deal with Societal Problems

In order to measure levels of public confidence in the abil-
ity of the public schools to deal with four particularly trouble-
some societal problems, four questions were asked. In each
case, the choices given were: a great deal of confidence, a
fair amount, not very much, or none at all.

Among respondent groups, public school parents gener-
ally show the most confidence in the public schools’ ability
to deal with these societal problems, particularly drug and
alcohol abuse. None of the groups seem to have much con-
fidence in the schools’ ability to handle the problem of
teenage pregnancy.

Further demographic breakdowns reveal few significant
differences. However, people living in communities with
populations of less than 50,000 seem to have more confi-
dence in their schools’ ability to deal with these problems
than do people living in large cities. In addition, people with
higher levels of education appear to be less confident of
their schools’ ability to solve these problems than people
with only a grade school or high school education.

The first question:
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How much confidence do you have in your local
public schools to deal with drug abuse?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School  Parents  Parents
% % %
A great deal 9 9 12 5
A fair amount 37 35 44 30
Not very much 35 35 31 43
None at all 12 12 12 19
Don’t know 7 9 1 3

The second question:

How much confidence do you have in your local
public schools to deal with alcohol abuse?

Public Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
A great deal 10 9 15 8
A fair amount 33 34 34 25
Not very much 34 33 32 45
None at all 13 12 14 16
Don’t know 10 12 5 6

The third question:

How much confidence do you have in your local
public schools to deal with teenage pregnancy?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
A great deal 5 5 6 4
A fair amount 30 29 33 24
Not very much 36 36 37 39
None at all 17 17 16 25
Don’t know 12 13 8 8

The fourth question:

How much confidence do you have in your local
public schools to deal with AIDS education?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents  Parents
% % % %
A great deal 10 11 10 9
A fair amount 30 30 32 31
Not very much 27 26 28 29
None at all 14 12 17 17
Don’t know 19 21 13 14

Combating the AIDS Epidemic

Because medical authorities generally believe that edu-
cation offers the best hope of controlling the AIDS epidemic
in America, this year’s Gallup survey attempted to elicit the
public’s perception of the education-related issues raised
by AIDS.

The public was virtually unanimous in its support for de-
veloping AIDS education programs in the public schools.
Ninety percent of the respondents thought that such pro-
grams should be developed, and only 5% thought that they
should not.

Asked at what age children should begin participating in
an AIDS education program, those who support such a pro-
gram generally thought that it should start before the age of
puberty. Forty percent of the national sample would start it
when children are between 5 and 9 years of age; another
40% would begin at age 10 to 12; only 11% would wait until
children are 13 or older.

There was overwhelming support for teaching what is
called ‘“‘safe sex’” as a means of preventing AIDS.
(Presumably, most respondents understood this to be
teaching the use of condoms.) Seventy-eight percent of the
respondents approve teaching ‘‘safe sex,’”’ while only 16%
oppose it.

Finally, respondents were asked whether they favor or
oppose allowing children who suffer from AIDS to attend
local public schools. Although the courts, with the back-
ing of medical opinion, seem to have settled this question
in favor of allowing AIDS victims to attend school, the pub-
lic still has misgivings. Although 57% favor allowing at-
tendance, 24% oppose it, and 19% do not take a position.

The first question:

Do you believe that the local public schools
should or should not develop an AIDS education
program?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Should 20 88 94 95
Should not 5 6 4 4
Don’t know 5 6 2 1

The second question (asked of those who favor having
the local public schools develop an AIDS education pro-
gram):

At what age should students begin participating
in an AIDS education program?

Public Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Under 5 years 6 6 5 11
5-9 years 40 39 43 42
10-12 years 40 40 39 32
13-15 years 10 1 11 13
16 years or older 1 * 1 1
Don’t know 3 4 1 1

*Less than one-half of 1%.

The third question:

Should the local public schools teach what is
called ‘‘safe sex’’ for AIDS prevention, or should
they not?

SEPTEMBER 1988
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Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Should 78 77 81 82
Should not 16 16 16 15
Don’t know 6 7 3 3

The fourth question:

Do you favor or oppose allowing children who
suffer from AIDS to attend local public schools?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Favor 57 57 57 57
Oppose 24 23 28 28
Don’t know 19 20 15 15

Grading the Public Schools

The ratings people give their local schools have fluctuat-
ed very little over the past four years. Since the all-time low
in 1983, when C, D, and F ratings overwhelmed A and B rat-
ings (by 52% to 31%), people seem to have regained -a
measure of confidence in their schools. A and B ratings
have leveled off at 40% or above, while C, D, and F ratings
hover around 45%.

One disturbing element in the ratings is the fact that peo-
ple living in communities of 50,000 or more residents tend
to give their public schools very low ratings. For example,
in this year’s survey only about 7% of large-city dwellers
gave their public schools an A, whereas 12% of those living
in smaller communities did so.

Once again, respondents have much more confidence in
their local schools than in the public schools of the nation
as a whole. Parents of students in the public schools, who
should know more about the schools than other respon-
dents, tend to be pleased with the quality of the local
schools.

The first question:

Students are often given the grades A, B, C, D,
and FAIL to denote the quality of their work. Sup-
pose the public schools themselves, in this com-
munity, were graded in the same way. What grade
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would you give the public schools here — A, B, C,
D, or FAIL?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
A+B 40 37 51 33
A 9 8 13 8
B 31 29 38 25
C 34 34 36 37
D 10 10 8 21
FAIL 4 4 4 4
Don’t know 12 15 1 5

Ratings Given the Local Public Schools

1988 1987 1986 1985 1984 1983 1982 1981 1980 1979 1978
% % % % % % %% W W W

A+B 40 43 41 43 42 31 37 36 35 34 36
A L Rt s 910 6 8 9 .10 8 9
B 310731 80 -84 82 U BB 20N 2T 20 a0 2T
C 34 30 28 30 3 32 33 34 29 30 30
D 10 S b S NSRS T TR L T o el P b B I
FAIL & 4 5 - 4 7 5 7 6 7. 8

Don’tknow 12 14 15 13 8 170 A8 LA 18w 6

The second question:

How about the public schools in the nation as a
whole? What grade would you give the public
schools nationally — A, B, C, D, or FAIL?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
A+B 23 21 25 18
A > 3 2 3 2
B 20 19 22 16
(o} 48 46 52 57
D 13 13 12 16
FAIL 3 4 2 2
Don’t know 13 16 9 7

Once again, this 20th Gallup survey shows that, in gener-
al, parents of public school children have a higher opinion
of the specific schools their children attend than of “‘local”
or ‘“‘national”” public schools in general.

The third question:

Using the A, B, C, D, FAIL scale again, what
grade would you give the school your oldest child
attends?

Public School Parents

1988 1987 1986 1985

% % % %
A+B 70 69 65 71
A 22 28 28 23
B 48 41 37 48
C 22 20 26 19
D 3 5 4 5
FAIL 5 2 2 2 2
Don’t know 3 4 3 3



School Programs for
Latch-Key Children

Three questions in this year’s survey addressed the grow-
ing problem of ““latch-key children” — those whose parents
do not return home until late in the day. The public over-
whelmingly approved (70% in favor, 23% opposed) public
school programs that would provide before- and after-
school care for these children. (The question did not ask
whether instruction should be provided.) Of those who favor
such programs, 49% believe that parents should pay for
them, while 34% think that tax money should be used. The
respondents were equally divided (46% for, 45% against)
regarding daylong summer programs in the public schools
for latch-key children.

The demographic breakdowns show some interesting,
though small, differences among groups on the idea of
school programs for latch-key children. These differences
suggest that policy makers considering programs for latch-
key children would do well to sample opinion in their own
communities. More women than men favor the idea (73% to
66%), more nonwhites than whites favor the idea (73% to
69%), and more younger people (ages 18-29, 78%; ages
30-49, 76%) than older people (age 50 and over, 58%) favor
the idea. Household income also seems to be related to
opinion on the question; affluent respondents favor these
programs somewhat more than do lower-income respon-
dents.

The first question:

Would you favor or oppose the local public
schools’ offering before-school and after-school
programs where needed for so-called latch-key
children, that is, those whose parents do not re-
turn home until late in the day?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Favor 70 67 77 76
Oppose 23 25 19 19
Don’t know 7 8 4 5
Further breakdowns:
Favor Oppose Don’t Know
% % %
NATIONAL TOTALS 70 23 7
Sex
Men 66 27 '
Women 73 20 4

Favor Oppose Don’t Know
% % %
Race
White 69 25 6
Nonwhite 73 13 14
Age
18-29 years 78 15 7
30-49 years 76 20 4
50 and over 58 32 10
Community Size
1 million and over 77 16 7
500,000-999,999 74 16 10
50,000-499,999 72 23 [
2,500-49,999 65 30 o
Under 2,500 60 32 8
Education
College 76 20 4
Graduate 76 22 2
Incomplete 76 18 6
High school 67 24 9
Graduate 70 23 7
Incomplete 62 24 14
Grade school 53 37 10
Region
East 72 20 8
Midwest 71 24 5
South 65 26 9
West 74 22 4
Income
$40,000 and over 76 21 3
$30,000-$39,999 76 20 4
$20,000-$29,999 72 22 6
$10,000-$19,999 64 27 9
Under $10,000 64 24 12

The second question (asked of those who favor school
programs for latch-key children):

Do you think school-operated programs for
latch-key children should be paid for by parents or
with school taxes?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents  Parents
% % % %
Parents 49 48 51 50
School taxes 34 33 35 35
Other (volunteered) 6 Z 5 4
Neither (volunteered) 1 1 1 1
Don’t know 10 1 8 10

The third question:

Do you think the local schools should conduct
daylong programs for latch-key children in the
summer, or should they not?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Should 46 46 44 53
Should not 45 44 51 44
Don’t know 9 10 5 3
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Higher Taxes for
School Improvement

This year’s Gallup survey reveals a statistically significant
increase in public willingness to pay more taxes to help
raise the standards of education in the U.S. since the same
question was first asked in 1983. Today, 64% of respon-
dents say they are willing to pay more taxes for this pur-
pose; 29% are opposed. Comparable figures for 1983 were
58% in favor and 33% opposed. This willingness to pay for
better education characterizes every demographic and
regional group of respondents. It is interesting to note that
the group that most strongly favors raising taxes in order to
raise educational standards (75% in favor) is the group with
household incomes of $40,000 or more.

The question:

Would you be willing to pay more taxes to help
raise the standards of education in the United
States?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Yes 64 61 73 68
No 29 31 23 30
Don’t know [ 4 8 4 2
National Totals
1988 1983
% %
Yes 64 58
No 29 33
Don’t know 7 9

L

Spending More for the
Slow and the Gifted

Since 1982 poll respondents have been asked three
times how they feel about special programs for two groups
of students: children with learning problems and children
who are especially gifted or talented. No particular trends in
public opinion are apparent across the three polls.
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As a nation, we are still divided on the question of spend-
ing more money to help children with learning problems:
48% would spend more on children with learning problems
than we spend on average children; 45% would spend the
same amount. There is considerable opposition to spending
more for the education of the gifted and talented than we
spend for the education of average children: only 25%
would spend more for gifted children than for average chil-
dren, while 63% would spend about the same amount, and
7% would spend less. Public school parents, nonpublic
school parents, and people with no children in the schools
tend to agree on this point.

The first question:

How do you feel about the spending of public
school funds for special instruction and homework
programs for students with learning problems? Do
you feel that more public school funds should be
spent on students with learning problems than on
average students — or about the same amount?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Spend more 48 48 48 44
Spend same amount 45 44 47 46
Spend less 2 3 2 6
Don’t know 5 5 3 4
National Totals
1988 1985 1982
% % %
Spend more 48 51 42
Spend same amount 45 40 48
Spend less 2 2 4
Don’t know 5 7 6

The second question:

How do you feel about the spending of public
school funds for special instruction and homework
programs for gifted and talented students? Do you
feel that more public school funds should be spent
on gifted and talented students than on average
students — or about the same amount?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Spend more 25 24 27 24
Spend same amount 63 63 65 66
Spend less 74 7 6 6
Don’t know 5 6 2 4
National Totals
1988 1985 1982
% % %
Spend more 25 30 19
Spend same amount 63 58 64
Spend less 7 5 1
Don’t know 5 b 4 6



Attitudes Toward Racial Integration

Three questions on racial integration of the public schools
(two asked in 1971, the other in 1973) were repeated for the
first time in this 20th poll. The responses show that public
attitudes today are significantly more liberal.

Today, a majority of the respondents (55%) feel that
school integration has improved the quality of education for
black students. In 1971 only 43% thought so. There also ap-
pears to be a move toward the belief that racial integration
has helped the quality of education received by white stu-
dents. Only 23% believed this in 1971; today, 35% say that
they do.

Thirty-four years after the U.S. Supreme Court outlawed
segregation, racial integration of the schools is still incom-
plete. Gallup interviewers asked in 1973 whether more or
less should be done to integrate the schools. In that year,
more people thought less should be done (38%) than
thought more should be done (30%). Today the reverse is
true. Thirty-seven percent of people say more should be done;
23% say less. (Thirty-one percent like the status quo.)

Demographic breakdowns of data from the current poll
show that nonwhites are still greatly dissatisfied with the
pace of integration. Sixty-one percent of nonwhites say that
more should be done; only 10% say less. Comparable
figures among whites are 33% and 25%. Nonwhites are
also more likely than whites to believe that racial integration
has improved the quality of education for both blacks and
whites.

The first question:

How do you feel about school integration? Do
you feel it has improved the quality of education
received by black students?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Yes 55 59 57 50
No 29 28 31 34
Don’t know 16 17 12 16
National Totals
1988 1971
% %
Yes 85 43
No 29 31
Don’t know 16 26

The second question:

How do you feel about school integration? Do
you feel it has improved the quality of education
received by white students?

National Totals

1988 1971
% %
Yes 35 23
No 47 51
Don’t know 18 26

The third question:

Do you believe that more should be done — or
that less should be done — to integrate schools
throughout the nation?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
More 37 38 36 30
Less 23 22 24 26
No change 31 30 34 33
Don’t know 9 10 6 11
National Totals
1988 1973
% %
More 37 30
Less 23 38
No change 31 23
Don’t know 9 9

Bilingual Instruction

Political support for bilingual education in the U.S. has
been on the decline, and public support is uncertain. This
year’s survey asked whether people favor or oppose in-
struction in a student’s native language in the public
schools.

The question:

Would you favor or oppose the local public
schools’ providing instruction in a student’s na-
tive language, whatever it is, in order to help him
or her become a more successful learner?

Public  Nonpublic Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % % % % %
Yes 35 35 37 36 Favor 42 41 45 42
No 47 46 47 48 Oppose 49 49 48 48
Don’t know 18 19 16 16 Don’t know 9 10 7 10
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Rewarding Schools for
Improving Achievement of Minorities

A majority of the public favors rewarding schools finan-
cially if they demonstrate that they can improve the aca-
demic achievement of minority students. Support for this
idea is particularly high among nonwhites (72%) and among
residents of the largest cities (61%).

The question:

Do you favor or oppose encouraging legisla-
tures, school boards, and other governing bodies
to provide special financial rewards to schools
that demonstrate that they can increase academic
achievement among minorities as measured by
standardized tests?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Favor 53 52 54 59
Oppose 34 34 37 30
Don’t know 13 14 9 1

National Totals

1988 1972 1970
% % %
Approve 40 53 42
Disapprove 53 41 49
Don’t know 7 6 9

Public Support for
Reduced Class Size

The general public is convinced, as educational research-
ers are not, that reducing class size from as many as 35 to
20 would greatly improve student achievement. (Some of
the best research shows that only a reduction below 20 stu-
dents per class would, in most cases, make a significant
difference.”)

The question:

In some school districts, the typical class has as
many as 35 students; in other districts, only 20. In
regard to the achievement or progress of stu-
dents, do you think small classes make a great
deal of difference, little difference, or no differ-
ence at all?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Great deal of difference 7 68 77 83
Year'Round SChOOI Little difference 21 22 17 1
2 froche { No difference 6 7 5 5
A shortage of schoolrooms is beginning to reappear in  Don't know 2 3 1 1

some sections of the country, as children of baby-boomers
of the Fifties swell enroliments. In response, the notion of
keeping schools open all year in order to make the best use
of existing facilities has been revived from the early Seven-
ties — with similar results. More Americans disapprove than
approve of the idea of year-round schools, as was also the
case in 1970.
The question:

To utilize school buildings to the full extent,
would you favor keeping the schools open year
around? Parents could choose which three of the
four quarters of the year their children could at-
tend. Do you approve or disapprove of this idea?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Approve 40 40 40 40
Disapprove 53 52 55 53
Don’t know 74 8 5 v
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National Exam for
High School Graduation

Most respondents to the 1988 poll are convinced that
U.S. high school students should be required to pass a
standard nationwide examination in order to receive a high
school diploma. When the question was first asked by the
Gallup Organization in 1958, 50% held this belief, and 39%
disagreed. Today 73% approve of such an exam, and only
22% disapprove.

The question:

Should all high school students in the U.S. be re-
quired to pass a standard nationwide examination
in order to get a high school diploma?

*See Gene V Glass, ‘‘On Criticism of Our Class Size/Student
Achievement Research: No Points Conceded,’’ Phi Delta Kappan,
December 1980, pp. 242-44.



Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Yes 73 73 73 78
No 22 22 24 21
Don’t know 5 1 3 1
National Totals
1988 1984 1981 1976 1958
% % % % %
Yes 73 65 69 65 50
No 22 29 26 31 39
Don’t know 5 6 5 4 1

National Tests for
Comparing Schools

Ever since 1970 people have favored national tests to
permit comparisons of student achievement in their local
schools with achievement in other schools. The sentiment
for such tests seems to be a little stronger now than in earli-
er years.

The question:

Would you like to see students in the local
schools given national tests so that their educa-
tional achievement could be compared with stu-
dents in other communities?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Yes 81 81 82 82
No 14 14 14 16
Don’t know 5 5 4 2
National Totals
1988 1986 1983 1971 1970
% % ‘% % %
Yes 81 b i 75 70 75
No 14 16 17 21 16

Don’t know 5 7 8 9 9

The Home-School Movement

In recent years the so-called ‘*home-school movement”
has received considerable media attention, although the
number of students being schooled at home in the U.S. is
not significant. A majority of the public believes that people
should have the legal right to educate their children at
home, but they reject, by about a 2-1 margin, the idea that

home-schooling is a good thing for the nation. However,
fewer disapprove of home-schooling today than in 1985.
People also believe that a home-school should be required
to meet the same teacher certification standards as a public
school.

The first question:

Recently there has been a movement toward
home-schools, that is, situations in which parents
keep their children at home to teach the children
themselves. In general do you think that this
movement is a good thing or a bad thing for the na-
tion?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Good thing 28 27 29 29
Bad thing 59 59 61 56
Don’t know 13 14 10 15
National Totals
1988 1985
% %
Good thing 28 16
Bad thing 59 73
Don’'t know 13 1

The second question:

Do you think that parents should or should not
have the legal right to educate their children at
home?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Should 53 51 57 56
Should not 39 40 37 38
Don’t know 8 9 6 6

The third question:

Do you think that the home-schools should or
should not be required to meet the same teacher
certification standards as the public schools?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Should 82 81 84 80
Should not 12 12 12 16
Don’t know 6 7 4 4

Discipline Through
Physical Punishment

As it has been for generations, corporal punishment in
school for disciplinary reasons is a controversial issue in
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1988. Only a slight majority of respondents say they ap-
prove of physical punishment (50% for, 45% against). Since
1970 the opposition to physical punishment has gained con-
siderable ground. In that year, when the question was first
asked in this poll, 62% approved of physical punishment,
and 33% disapproved of it.

The question:

Spanking and similar forms of physical punish-
ment are permitted in the lower grades of some
schools for children who do not respond well to
other forms of discipline. Do you approve or disap-
prove of this practice?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Approve 50 51 49 46
Disapprove 45 44 48 50
Don’t know 5 5 3 4

Parent Participation
In School Affairs

Critics of the schools continually call for more participa-
tion by parents. This year, for the first time, the Gallup sur-
vey asked public school parents how much effort the
schools make to involve them in school affairs. Only 25% of
parents believe that the schools put forth a ‘‘great deal of
effort’” to involve parents.

The question:

To what degree do the local public schools at-
tempt to attract participation by parents in school
affairs? A great deal, a fair amount, not very much,
or none at all?

Public School Parents

%
A great deal 25
A fair amount 49
Not very much 20
None at all 2
Don’t know 4

Have the Schools Been Improving?

Two questions asked in the 1988 poll (both also asked in
earlier polls) reveal that two-thirds of the respondents be-

42

PHI DELTA KAPPAN

lieve that the schools are the same or better today than they
were five years ago and that almost half of the respondents
believe that children now get a better education than they
themselves got. The differences are not large, but they
nonetheless argue against the presumption that schools
were better in the ‘‘good old days.”

It should be noted, however, that people in communities
of more than one million residents generally believe that
their schools are worse today than they were five years ago.
This is not true of any other demographic group.

The first question:

Would you say that the public schools in this
community have improved from, say, five years
ago, gotten worse, or stayed about the same?

Public Nonpublic 1987
National No Children School School National
Totals In School Parents Parents Totals

% % % % %

Improved 29 25 39 36 25

Gotten worse 19 19 16 25 22
Stayed about

the same 37 38 36 26 36

Don’t know 15 18 9 13 17

The second question:

As you look back on your own elementary and
high school education, is it your impression that
children today get a better — or worse — educa-
tion than you did?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Better 48 44 58 54
Worse 35 37 31 38
No difference 1 12 9 6
Don’t know 6 V2 2 2
National Totals
1988 1979 1973
% % %
Better 48 41 61
Worse 35 42 20
No difference 11 9 1
Don’t know 6 8 8

Sources of the Public’s
Information About Schools

It is useful for policy makers to know what sources of in-
formation people depend on when they judge the quality of
the schools in their community. Although educators have
never given newspapers high grades for coverage of educa-
tion news (it is alleged that newspapers tend to accentuate
the negative), people now say that newspapers are their
chief source of information about the schools. This was not
true when a similar question on information sources was
first asked in the Gallup survey in 1973.



It should be noted that, since 1973, the percentage of
adults in the U.S. with school-age children has dwindled
from 39% to about 27%. This probably explains the lower
percentage of the public that now depends on students as
a source of information.

The question:

What are the sources of information you use to
judge the quality of schools in your community;
that is, where do you get your information about
the schools?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Newspapers 52 55 45 54
Students 36 29 57 41
Parents of students 33 29 41 42
Radio and/or television 32 36 22 24
Other adults in
community 28 28 26 27
School board/faculty
members 25 18 43 39
Other 13 12 16 12
Don’t know 3 4 2 3

(Figures add to more than 100% because of multiple answers.)

National Totals
1988 1983 1973

% % %
Newspapers 52 42 38
Students 36 36 43
Parents of students 33 29 33
Radio and/or television 32 19 20
Other adults in community 28 27 23
School board/faculty members 25 24 33
Other 13 4 12
Don’t know 3 7 4

(Figures add to more than 100% because of multiple answers.)

The Teaching Profession

In the 1988 survey, three trend questions and three en-
tirely new ones were asked in order to assess opinion about
policies that affect the supply and quality of teachers.

First, parents were asked if they would like their child to
take up teaching as a career. This question has now been
asked six times, so that opinion trends can be traced over
a 20-year period. The answers are no doubt influenced by
a combination of factors, notably teacher supply, the status
accorded teaching in the U.S., and the income one can ex-
pect from teaching. In 1969 and 1972, when teacher short-
ages were common, 75% and 67% of parents answered

this question affirmatively, and enrollments in teacher edu-
cation institutions were high.

By the end of the Seventies, public school enroliments
were down, and the nation found itself oversupplied with
teachers. The 1980, 1981, and 1983 polls showed less than
half of the parents favoring teaching careers for their chil-
dren. Now that shortages are reappearing and teacher sala-
ries are improving, the 1988 poll shows an apparent resur-
gence of parents’ interest in teaching as a career for their
offspring.

The question:

Would you like to have a child of yours take up
teaching in the public schools as a career?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Yes 58 56 62 53
No 31 31 30 37
Don’t know 1 13 8 10
National Totals
1988 1983 1981 1980 1972 1969

% % % % % %

Yes 58 45 46 48 67 75
No 31 33 43 40 22 15
Don’t know 1 22 1" 12 1 10

Questions of Teacher Quality

The public in general sees a need to attract more capable
students into the teaching profession. The same concern
for quality is apparent in responses to questions dealing
with ways to insure teacher competence. The data in the fol-
lowing tables speak eloguently on this subject.

Of particular interest to educators is the response to a
question asking whether the public favors increased pay for
teachers who ‘“‘have proved themselves particularly capa-
ble.” The vast majority (84%) said yes. A question in the
1984 survey attempted to measure opinion on the same is-
sue but used the loaded term merit pay. There was some-
what less unanimity in the public’s response to that ques-
tion. Of those who had heard or read about merit pay for
teachers, 76% favored it and 19% opposed it in the 1984
survey. In the total 1984 sample, 65% favored and 22% op-
posed the idea of merit pay for teachers.

The first question:

Do you think the public schools need to attract
more capable students into the teaching profes-
sion, or not?

Public  Nonpublic

National No Children School School

Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Yes 89 89 90 88
No 7 7 8 9
Don’t know 4 4 2 3

The second question:

In your opinion, should experienced teachers be
periodically required to pass a statewide basic
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competency test in their subject area or areas, or
not?

Public Nonpublic 1986
National No Children School School National
Totals In School Parents Parents Totals
% % % % %
Yes 86 84 89 86 85
No 1 1 10 12 1
Don’t know 3 5 1 2 4

The third question:

Would you favor or oppose the idea of establish-
ing a national set of standards for the certification
of public school teachers?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Favor 86 85 89 85
Oppose 9 9 8 13
Don’t know 5 6 3 2

The fourth question:

Do you favor or oppose an increased pay scale
for those teachers who have proved themselves
particularly capable?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents Parents
% % % %
Favor 84 84 86 88
Oppose 1 1 1 8
Don’t know 5 5 3 4

The fifth question:

Teachers now receive certificates to teach upon
completion of their college coursework. Some
people believe that teachers should be required to
spend one year as interns in the schools at half
pay before they are given certificates to teach. Do
you think this is a good idea or a poor idea?

Public  Nonpublic 1980
National No Children School School National
Totals In School Parents Parents Totals
% % % % %
Good idea 51 51 51 50 56
Poor idea 41 40 42 46 36
Don't know 8 9 > 4 4 8

speech in school-sponsored expressive activities so long as
their actions are reasonably related to legitimate pedagogi-
cal concerns.” While the decision did not overturn the fa-
mous Tinker decision of 1969, whose main point was that
students do not leave their constitutional rights outside the
schoolhouse door, it does seem to give educators more
authority. The public generally approves of the Kuhimeier
decision.
The question:

The U.S. Supreme Court recently ruled in favor
of more authority for high school principals to cen-
sor school-sponsored student publications. Do
you believe that this was a good ruling or a bad rul-
ing?

Public  Nonpublic
National No Children School School
Totals In School Parents  Parents
% % % %
Good ruling 59 59 59 64
Bad ruling 28 28 31 24
Don’t know 13 13 10 12

A Reassuring Conclusion

On four occasions, Gallup interviewers have asked
respondents to assess factors that will determine America’s
future strength. In each case they have overwhelmingly
pointed to a good educational system as the main source of
the nation’s future strength. The following figures speak for
themselves.

The question:

In determining America’s strength in the future,
say, 25 years from now, how important do you feel
each of the following factors will be — very impor-
tant, fairly important, not too important, or not at
all important?

Not Not
Very  Fairly Too At All
Impor- Impor- Impor- Impor- Don’t
tant tant tant tant Know
% % % % %

Censoring Student Publications

The U.S. Supreme Court, in the Hazelwood School Dis-
trict v. Kuhlmeier decision early this year, ruled that “‘educa-
tors do not offend the First Amendment by exercising
editorial control over the style and content of student
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tional system in the world 88 9 1 1 1
Developing the most effi-

cient industrial production

system in the world 65 28 3 1 3
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military force in the

world 47 35 12 4 2



Those responding ‘‘very important”

1988 1984 1982
% % %

Developing the best educa-

tional system in the world 88 182 84
Developing the most effi-

cient industrial production

system in the world 65 70 66
Building the strongest
military force in the world 47 45 47

Research Procedure

The Sample. The sample used in this survey embraced a total of 2,118
adults (18 years of age and older). It is described as a modified probability
sample of the nation. Personal, in-home interviewing was conducted in all
areas of the nation and in all types of communities. A description of the sam-
ple can be found below.

Time of Interviewing. The fieldwork for this study was carried out during the
period of 8-10 April 1988.

The Report. In the tables, the heading ‘‘Nonpublic School Parents’ in-
cludes parents of students who attend parochial schools and parents of stu-
dents who attend private or independent schools.

Due allowance must be made for statistical variation, especially in the case
of findings for groups consisting of relatively few respondents, e.g., nonpublic
school parents.

The findings of this report apply only to the U.S. as a whole and not to in-
dividual communities. Local surveys, using the same questions, can be con-
ducted to determine how local areas compare with the national norm.

Composition of the Sample

Adults % Occupation %
No children in school 70 (Chief Wage Earner)
Public school parents 27* Farm 1
Nonpublic school parents 8* Undesignated 6
—_— Income %
*Total exceeds 30% because $40,000 and over 21
some parents have children at- $30,000-$39,999 16
tending more than one kind of $20,000-$29,999 17
school. $10,000-$19,999 27
Under $10,000 14
Sex % Undesignated 5
Men 48 i %
Women 52 Rggsf" 24
Race % Midwest 25
White 86 South 31
Nonwhite 14 West 20
Age % Community Size %
18-29 years 24 1 million and over 35
30-49 years 39 500,000-999,999 8
50 and over 37 50,000-499,999 18
Occupation % 2,500-49,999 1
(Chief Wage Earner) Under 2,500 28
Business and professional 28 Education %
Clerical and sales 8 College 45
Manual labor 38 High school 48
Nonlabor force 19 Grade school 7

Design of the Sample

The sampling procedure is designed to produce an approximation of the
adult civilian population, age 18 and older, living in the U.S., except for per-
sons in institutions such as prisons or hospitals.

A replicated probability sample is used, down to the block level in urban
areas and down to segments of townships in rural areas. More than 300
sampling locations are used in each survey.

The sample design included stratification by these seven size-of-
community strata, using 1980 census data: 1) incorporated cities of popula-
tion 1,000,000 and over, 2) incorporated cities of population 250,000 to
999,999, 3) incorporated cities of population 50,000 to 249,999, 4) urbanized
places not included in 1 and 2, 5) cities over 2,500 population outside of ur-
banized areas, 6) towns and villages with populations less than 2,500, and
7) rural places not included within town boundaries. Each of these strata was
further stratified into four geographic regions: East, Midwest, South, and
West. Within each city-size/regional stratum, the population was arrayed in
geographic order and zoned into equal-sized groups of sampling units. Pairs
of localities were selected in each zone, with probability of selection of each
locality proportional to its population size in the 1980 census, producing two
replicated samples of localities.

Separately for each survey, within each subdivision for which block statis-
tics are available, a sample of blocks or block clusters is drawn with probabili-
ty of selection proportional to the number of dwelling units. In all other subdi-
visions or areas, blocks or segments are drawn at random or with equal prob-
ability.

In each cluster of blocks and each segment, a randomly selected starting
point is designated on the interviewer’s map of the area. Starting at this point,
interviewers are required to follow a given direction in the selection of house-
holds until their assignment is completed.

Interviewing is conducted at times when adults, in general, are most likely
to be at home, which means on weekends, or, if on weekdays, after 4 p.m.
for women and after 6 p.m. for men.

Allowance for persons not at home is made by a “times-at-home”
weighting* procedure rather than by “‘callbacks.” This procedure is a stan-
dard method for reducing the sample bias that would otherwise result from
underrepresentation in the sample of persons who are difficult to find at
home.

The prestratification by regions is routinely supplemented by fitting each
obtained sample to the latest available Census Bureau estimates of the
regional distribution of the population. Also, minor adjustments of the sample
are made by educational attainment by men and women separately, based
on the annual estimates of the Census Bureau (derived from its Current
Population Survey) and by age.

Sampling Tolerances

In interpreting survey results, it should be borne in mind that all sample sur-
veys are subject to sampling error, i.e., the extent to which the results may
differ from what would be obtained if the whole population surveyed had been
interviewed. The size of such sampling errors depends largely on the number
of interviews.

The following tables may be used in estimating the sampling error of any

*A. Politz and W. Simmons, ‘“An Attempt to Get the ‘Not at Homes’ into
the Sample Without Callbacks,” Journal of the American Statistical Associa-
tion, March 1949, pp. 9-31.
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percentage in this report. The computed allowances have taken into account
the effect of the sample design upon sampling error. They may be interpreted
as indicating the range (plus or minus the figure shown) within which the
results of repeated samplings in the same time period could be expected to
vary 95% of the time, assuming the same sampling procedure, the same in-
terviewers, and the same questionnaire.

The first table shows how much allowance should be made for the sam-
pling error of a percentage:

Recommended Allowance for Sampling Error of a Percentage

In Percentage Points
(at 95 in 100 confidence level)*
Sample Size

1,500 1,000 750 600 400 200 100
Percentages near 10 2 2 3 3 4 5 8
Percentages near 20 3 3 4 4 5 7 10
Percentages near 30 3 4 4 5 6 8 12
Percentages near 40 3 4 5 5 6 9 12
Percentages near 50 3 4 5 5 6 9 13
Percentages near 60 3 4 5 5 6 9 12
Percentages near 70 3 4 4 5 6 8 12
Percentages near 80 3 3 4 4 5 7 10
Percentages near 90 2 2 3 3 4 5 8

*The chances are 95 in 100 that the sampling error is not larger than the
figures shown.

The table would be used in the following manner: Let us say that a reported
percentage is 33 for a group that includes 1,000 respondents. We go to the
row for *‘percentages near 30" in the table and across to the column headed
*1,000.”

The number at this point is 4, which means that the 33% obtained in the
sample is subject to a sampling error of plus or minus four points. In other
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words, it is very probable (95 chances out of 100) that the true figure would
be somewhere between 29% and 37%, with the most likely figure the 33%
obtained.

In comparing survey results in two samples, such as, for example, men and
women, the question arises as to how large a difference between them must
be before one can be reasonably sure that it reflects a real difference. In the
tables below, the number of points that must be allowed for in such compari-
sons is indicated.

Two tables are provided. One is for percentages near 20 or 80; the other,
for percentages near 50. For percentages in between, the error to be allowed
for lies between those shown in the two tables.

Recommended Allowance for Sampling Error of the Difference

In Percentage Points
(at 95 in 100 confidence level)*

TABLE A Percentages near 20 or percentages near 80
Size of Sample 1,500 1,000 750 600 400 200
1,500 4
1,000 4 5
750 5 5 5
600 5 5 6 6
400 6 6 6 7 7
200 8 8 8 8 9 10
TABLE B Percentages near 50
Size of Sample 1,500 1,000 750 600 400 200
1,500 5
1,000 5 6
750 6 6 7
600 6 7 7 7
400 7 8 8 8 9
200 10 10 10 10 11 13

*The chances are 95 in 100 that the sampling error is not larger than the
figures shown.

Here is an example of how the tables would be used: Let us say that 50%
of men respond a certain way and 40% of women respond that way also, for
a difference of 10 percentage points between them. Can we say with any as-
surance that the 10-point difference reflects a real difference between men
and women on the question? Let us consider a sample that contains approxi-
mately 750 men and 750 women.

Since the percentages &re near 50, we consult Table B, and, since the two
samples are about 750 persons each, we look for the number in the column
headed ‘“750,”" which is also in the row designated ‘‘750.” We find the num-
ber 7 here. This means that the allowance for error should be seven points,
and that, in concluding that the percentage among men is somewhere be-
tween three and 17 points higher than the percentage among women, we
should be wrong only about 5% of the time. In other words, we can conclude
with considerable confidence that a difference exists in the direction ob-
served and that it amounts to at least three percentage points.

If, in another case, men’s responses amount to 22%, say, and women’s
to 24%, we consult Table A, because these percentages are near 20. We
look in the column headed ‘750" and see that the number is 5. Obviously,
then, the two-point difference is inconclusive.

How to Order the Poll

The minimum order for reprints of the published version of the Gallup Poll
is 25 copies for $10. Additional copies are 25 cents each. This price includes
postage for parcel post delivery. Where possible, enclose a check or money
order.

If faster delivery is desired, do not include a remittance with your order. You
will be billed at the above rates plus any additional cost involved in the method
of delivery.

Persons who wish to order a set of the tables showing detailed demo-
graphic breakdowns on questions included in the 1988 Gallup/PDK education
survey may do so by writing to Phi Delta Kappa, enclosing $10 to cover all
costs. (These tables are not included in the published version of the poll.)

Phi Delta Kappa has published a 15-year (1969-1984) compilation of the
Gallup polls on education. In this volume the poll questions are arranged topi-
cally rather than chronologically, making it easier to look up poll results on
specific topics. The Gallup Polls of Attitudes Toward Education, 1969-1984: A
Topical Summary can be ordered for $6 each ($5 for PDK members).

Orders for reprints, for the demographic breakdowns, or for the book should
be addressed to Gallup Poll, Phi Delta Kappa, PO. Box 789, Bloomington, IN
47402-0789. Ph. 812/339-1156.
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